remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date and a gain or loss is recognised in the income statement.

Acquisitions
All identified assets and liabilities included within an acquisition are recognised at fair value as at the acquisition date.

There were no material acquisitions in the current year but, as permitted under IFRS 3, the BBC has finalised the following material acquisition
from the prior year:

BritBox International
On 29 February 2024, BBC Studios completed a deal with ITV plc to acquire its share of BritBox International. A gross cash payment of £272
million was made comprising consideration for equity acquired of £255 million and a £17 million payment for ITV debt held with BritBox. At
the date of acquisition, BritBox had £80 million of cash so the net cash investment was £192 million.

A provisional goodwill balance was recognised under IFRS 3 Business Combinations in 2023/24 as the initial accounting for the transaction
was incomplete at year end given the proximity of the deal to 31 March 2024. This has now been finalised in 2025 resulting in an additional £4
million goodwill recognised and the balance sheet restated as follows.

Previously reported
2024

£m
Restatement

£m

Restated
2024

£m

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  900  9  909

Other non-current assets  2,638  –  2,638

 3,538  9  3,547

Current assets

Programme-related assets and other inventories  1,203  (7)  1,196

Current tax assets  116  3  119

Other current assets  1,740  –  1,740

 3,059  (4)  3,055

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (1,260)  4  (1,256)

Provisions  (54)  –  (54)

Other current liabilities  (372)  –  (372)

 (1,686)  4  (1,682)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (69)  (1)  (70)

Provisions  (113)  –  (113)

Deferred tax liabilities  (63)  (6)  (69)

Other non-current liabilities  (2,690)  (2,690)

 (2,935)  (7)  (2,942)

Net assets  1,976  2  1,978

Operating reserve  1,926  4  1,930

Translation reserve  39  (2)  37

Other reserve and minority interest  11  –  11

Total capital and reserves  1,976  2  1,978

A further £4 million gain was recognised to other gains and losses within the Income Statement and this offset against £2 million translation
losses recycled through Other Comprehensive Income.

BBC Group Annual Report and Accounts 2024/25 Financial Statements 159

C. Other profit and loss items continued
C1 Acquisitions continued
Details of both the provisional and final purchase consideration, the net assets acquired and goodwill are as follows:

Final Provisional

2025
£m

2024
£m

Cash consideration for equity acquired  255  255

Cash payment for ITV debt held with BritBox  17  17

 272  272

The assets and liabilities recognised as a result of the acquisition are as follows:

Provisional fair value
£m

Adjustment
£m

Final fair value
£m

Intangible assets:

Technology  5  –  5

Brand name  76  (2)  74

Customer relationships  214  7  221

Rights to broadcast acquired programmes and films  136  (7)  129

Receivables  36  3  39

Cash and cash equivalents  80  –  80

Payables  (114)  (1)  (115)

Deferred revenue  (21)  (1)  (22)

Provisions  (7)  –  (7)

Deferred tax liability  (38)  (6)  (44)

Net assets acquired  367  (7)  360

The assets acquired included customer-related intangible assets with an aggregate fair value of £221 million (2024 provisional: £214 million).
The fair value of these assets has been determined using the excess earnings method. This method considers the present value of net cash-
flows expected to be generated by the customer relationships, excluding any cash-flows relating to contributory assets.

The determination of their fair value was affected by assumptions such as future revenue levels and the duration over which revenues are
expected to be derived from those relationships.  Different assumptions about such matters would have changed the estimated fair value